TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: FL-14-0066

DATE: February 13, 2015

STATE: FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/13/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Add new Work Preparation Fee under Special Construction

| TARIFF SECTION | PAGE NUMBER | PAGE REVISION |
|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------|
| G005 | 8 | 0001 |
| G005 | 9 | 0001 |
| G005 | 10 | 0002 |
| G005 | 11 | 0001 |
| G005 | 12 | 0001 |
| G005 | 18 | 0003 |
| H005 | 8 | 0001 |
| H005 | 9 | 0001 |
| H005 | 10 | 0002 |
| H005 | 11 | 0001 |
| H005 | 12 | 0001 |

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

A5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- Types of Contingent Liabilities (Cont'd)
 - (Cont'd)
 - b. (Cont'd)
 - (5) (Cont'd)

Example:

A customer orders 100 services and the special construction of a 600 pair building riser cable is agreed to, based on the customer's 5 year facility requirements. The ILP, in this example, would be 5 years. The annual underutilization liability is stated in the written agreement at \$2.00 per pair. If 400 pairs were in service at the end of the ILP, there would be an underutilization of 20 pairs, i.e., 420 (70% of 600) - 400 = 20. The total underutilization charge for the first 5 years would be \$200.00, or \$2.00 per pair x 20 pairs x 5 years.

If 420 pairs are in service at the end of the 6th year, there is no underutilization, i.e., 420 - 420 = 0.

Types of Charges

Nonrecurring and/or Recurring Charges will be applicable for special construction. These categories are described as follows.

Nonrecurring Charges

One or more of the following nonrecurring charges will apply for each case of special construction or inquiry for special construction:

- (DELETED) (D)

- (DELETED)

(D) - Engineering Work Preparation Fee (N)

- Termination
- Cancellation
- Rearrangements and/or removals
- Expediting the construction
- Optional payment plan
- Supporting structures on private property/pole attachment fees
- Special routing of service entrance facilities
- Temporary facilities

(M)

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

A5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- **F.** Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. (DELETED)b. (DELETED)(D)
 - c. Engineering Work Preparation Fee

A one-time Engineering Work Preparation Fee of \$500 will apply for the preparation of a quotation for custom work which may require construction charges. This fee is applicable prior to preparation of an estimate for custom work requiring construction charges and will be applied regardless of whether or not the work is ultimately performed for the customer. The Engineering Work Preparation Fee is nonrefundable; however, should the customer proceed with the custom work the fee will be applied against the special construction charges. If work is determined not to be a custom work order after the field visit by the engineer, the fee will be refunded to the customer.

The Engineering Work Preparation Fee provides for the development and preparation of a detailed estimate of cost including any appropriate engineering costs incurred in the preparation of this quotation. The customer will be advised of this charge and must agree to pay it before development of the quotation will commence. Preparation of the quotation will begin after the Engineering Work Preparation Fee is received by the Company.

Payment of the Engineering Work Preparation Fee does not assign, confer, or transfer title or ownership rights to proposals or equipment, designed or furnished by the Company. Title and ownership rights for any item developed at the customer's request remains with the Company except as specifically provided by an agreement between all parties.

The Company has the right to apply more applicable engineering preparation fees for any large, complex and/or unique projects that will require excessive engineering hours to develop a detailed cost quote.

(M)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

A5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- F. Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - d. Termination Charge

(M)(T)

A termination charge applies when, at the customer's request, services (unless otherwise specified in the written agreement) provided on specially constructed facilities which have specified Maximum Termination Periods, are discontinued prior to the expiration of the liability period.

The charge reflects the unamortized portion of the nonrecoverable cost at the time of termination of the specially constructed facilities, adjusted for tax effects, net salvage and possible reuse. Administrative costs associated with the specific case of special construction and any cost for restoring a location to its original condition are also included. Termination charges will never exceed the Maximum Termination Charge.

e. Cancellation Charge

(T)

If the customer cancels the order prior to the start of service, a cancellation charge will apply. The charge will include all nonrecoverable costs incurred by the Company up to and including the time of cancellation.

f. Rearrangement and/or Removal Charges

(T)

When the Company is requested to move, change, rearrange or remove existing plant, for which no specific charge is quoted in this Guidebook, the person/company at whose request such move or change is made will be required to bear the costs incurred.

g. Expediting Charge

(T)

An expediting charge applies when a customer requests that construction be completed on an expedited basis and the Company incurs additional cost. The charge is equal to the difference in the estimated cost of construction on an expedited basis and construction without expediting.

h. Optional Payment Plan

(T)

All customers will be informed of and may elect to pay an optional nonrecurring charge when requesting special construction of facilities utilizing (1) a type of facility other than normal, (2) a route other than that which the Company would otherwise utilize in furnishing the requested service, or (3) a service that involves extraordinary conditions or circumstances. Payment of this charge will result in a lower recurring charge for the special construction. This election must be made in writing, before special construction starts.

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

A5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- **F.** Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - h. Optional Payment Plan (Cont'd)

If this election is coupled with the actual cost option, the optional payment charge will reflect the actual cost of the specially constructed facilities.

If any portion of the specially constructed facilities, for which an optional payment charge has been paid, requires replacement, other than that caused by the Company, a charge for replacement will apply. This charge will be at the same ratio as the initial optional payment charge was to the installed cost of the specially constructed facilities. The customer will be notified in writing that the replacement is required. Replacement will not be made without the customer's order. If any portion of the facilities subject to the replacement charge fails, service will not be restored until the customer orders the replacement.

i. Supporting Structures on Private Property

These charges (when applicable as specified in Section A5.2.5) include the costs of planning and building supporting structure on private property. Supporting structure includes poles, conduit, trenching, backfilling and associated costs. Ownership and maintenance of supporting structure on private property is vested in the customer or property owner.

In cases where the customer or property owner is unable to provide the structure, the Company at its discretion will perform the work and bill the customer or property owner. Ownership and maintenance of supporting structure on private property is vested in the customer or property owner.

i. Service Entrance Facilities

Entrance facilities include all cable and wire required to reach the normal network interface. When, at the request of the property owner or customer, a special route, network location, network arrangement or duplicate facility is required, a nonrecurring charge will apply equal to the additional cost above that which would have normally been incurred if the special route, location or arrangement was not required. These costs can be billed on an actual or estimated basis in accordance with Section A5.2.2.D.

k. Temporary Facilities

Special Construction is considered to be "temporary" when one of the following conditions exists:

- The facilities are constructed to provide service to a customer for less than the minimum service period or less than one month, whichever is longer.
- The facilities are constructed and it is known in advance that the newly placed plant will be relocated or removed prior to the end of the normal service life of the plant.

(T)

(T)

(T)

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

A5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- F. Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - **k**. Temporary Facilities (Cont'd)

If a customer desires to change the service requested from temporary to permanent, such a change will be permitted if the request is made before any initial payment for the temporary service is received by the Company. The customer is liable for any nonrecurring charges for the construction of temporary facilities that cannot be reused or transferred to the permanent facilities. If the permanent facilities can not be reused then a contract for underutilization and maximum termination charge will apply for the permanent facilities in addition to Quotation and/or Case Preparation Charges, and any recurring charges associated with the special construction.

The nonrecurring charge for temporary facilities includes all nonrecoverable costs associated with the placement and removal of such facilities.

2. Recurring Charges

- a. Recurring Charges will always apply for the following conditions:
 - (1) When a customer uses fewer facilities (i.e., cable pairs) than originally forecasted (Underutilization Charge).
 - (2) When a customer orders more facilities (i.e., cable pairs) than required to satisfy the demand projected in the Initial Liability Period (Excess Capacity Charge).
 - (3) When a customer requests a facility route or type other than that which the Company would utilize to provide a service (Charges for route or type other than normal).
 - (4) When a customer's request results in the Company's leasing transmission or other equipment from private vendors to provide service (Lease Charge).
 - (5) When a customer requests service that involves extraordinary conditions (Excess Costs).

b. Underutilization Charge

An underutilization charge will apply at the end of the Initial Liability Period if less than 70% of the cable pairs placed is being utilized. The charges are calculated as outlined in A5.2.2.E.1.b.

c. Excess Capacity Charge

An excess capacity charge applies when the customer requests more cable pairs be placed than are required to satisfy the demand projected in the Initial Liability Period. The charge is based on the estimated cost per cable pair times the excess number of cable pairs requested. The charge applies monthly beginning with the contract service date until the customer orders service to be activated on 70% of the cable pairs placed. The Excess Capacity Charge will not apply to cable pairs identified in the Forecasted amount.

d. Charge for Route or Type Other Than Normal

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.3 Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Charges (Cont'd)

A5.3.2 Additional Labor (Cont'd)

- A. Definition (Cont'd)
 - 1. (Cont'd)
 - f. Other Labor (Cont'd)

As agreed by the Company and the customer, additional labor not included in a. through e. preceding may be undertaken.

- B. Charges for Additional Labor
 - 1. Overtime Installation or Repair
 - a. Provided at the same Rates and Charges as the Time and Material Charge Plan found in Section A4.
 - Additional Installation Testing, Stand By, Testing and Maintenance with other telephone companies (if not Concurring Carriers) or Other Labor
 - a. Provided at the same Rates and Charges as the Time and Material Charge Plan found in Section A4.

A5.3.3 Miscellaneous Charges

- A. (DELETED)
- **B.** (Obsoleted, See Section A105.)

A5.4 Charges for Unusual Installations

A5.4.1 Special Types of Installation

When a special type of installation is desired by a subscriber or where the individual requirements of a particular situation make the installation unusually expensive, the subscriber is required to bear the excess cost of such installation. Recurring monthly charges will be calculated on the actual cost of provisioning, normal maintenance, taxes, and in addition, any special maintenance expense that may from time to time occur will be borne by the subscriber except that maintenance of buried service wire, including trench where required, will be at the expense of the Company.

A subscriber may also be required to pay the amount of additional costs incurred by the Company resulting from the subscriber's special requests. Such special requests may include, but are not limited to, expedited shipping.

A5.4.2 Reserved for Future Use

(D)

B5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

B5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

B5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- Types of Contingent Liabilities (Cont'd)
 - (Cont'd)
 - b. (Cont'd)
 - (5) (Cont'd)

Example:

A customer orders 100 services and the special construction of a 600 pair building riser cable is agreed to, based on the customer's 5 year facility requirements. The ILP, in this example, would be 5 years. The annual underutilization liability is stated in the written agreement at \$2.00 per pair. If 400 pairs were in service at the end of the ILP, there would be an underutilization of 20 pairs, i.e., 420 (70% of 600) - 400 = 20. The total underutilization charge for the first 5 years would be \$200.00, or \$2.00 per pair x 20 pairs x 5 years.

If 420 pairs are in service at the end of the 6th year, there is no underutilization, i.e., 420 - 420 = 0.

Types of Charges

Nonrecurring and/or Recurring Charges will be applicable for special construction. These categories are described as follows.

Nonrecurring Charges

One or more of the following nonrecurring charges will apply for each case of special construction or inquiry for special construction:

- (DELETED) (D)

- (DELETED)

(D) - Engineering Work Preparation Fee (N)

- Termination
- Cancellation
- Rearrangements and/or removals
- Expediting the construction
- Optional payment plan
- Special routing of supporting structures on private property/pole attachment fees
- Service entrance facilities
- Temporary facilities

(M)

B5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

B5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

B5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- **F.** Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. (DELETED)b. (DELETED)(D)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

c. Engineering Work Preparation Fee

A one-time Engineering Work Preparation Fee of \$500 will apply for the preparation of a quotation for custom work which may require construction charges. This fee is applicable prior to preparation of an estimate for custom work requiring construction charges and will be applied regardless of whether or not the work is ultimately performed for the customer. The Engineering Work Preparation Fee is nonrefundable; however, should the customer proceed with the custom work the fee will be applied against the special construction charges. If work is determined not to be a custom work order after the field visit by the engineer, the fee will be refunded to the customer.

The Engineering Work Preparation Fee provides for the development and preparation of a detailed estimate of cost including any appropriate engineering costs incurred in the preparation of this quotation. The customer will be advised of this charge and must agree to pay it before development of the quotation will commence. Preparation of the quotation will begin after the Engineering Work Preparation Fee is received by the Company.

Payment of the Engineering Work Preparation Fee does not assign, confer, or transfer title or ownership rights to proposals or equipment, designed or furnished by the Company. Title and ownership rights for any item developed at the customer's request remains with the Company except as specifically provided by an agreement between all parties.

The Company has the right to apply more applicable engineering preparation fees for any large, complex and/or unique projects that will require excessive engineering hours to develop a detailed cost quote.

5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

B5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

B5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- **F.** Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - d. Termination Charge

A termination charge applies when, at the customer's request, services (unless otherwise specified in the written agreement) provided on specially constructed facilities which have specified Maximum Termination Periods, are discontinued prior to the expiration of the liability period.

The charge reflects the unamortized portion of the nonrecoverable cost at the time of termination of the specially constructed facilities, adjusted for tax effects, net salvage and possible reuse. Administrative costs associated with the specific case of special construction and any cost for restoring a location to its original condition are also included. Termination charges will never exceed the Maximum Termination Charge.

e. Cancellation Charge

If the customer cancels the order prior to the start of service, a cancellation charge will apply. The charge will include all nonrecoverable costs incurred by the Company up to and including the time of cancellation.

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

f. Rearrangement and/or Removal Charges

When the Company is requested to move, change, rearrange or remove existing plant, for which no specific charge is quoted in this Guidebook, the person/company at whose request such move or change is made will be required to bear the costs incurred.

Where by statute, ordinance or other legal requirement, existing aerial facilities are required to be relocated underground, the Company will charge the net cost attributable to such relocation to the local exchange subscribers located within the political subdivision or area affected by such statute, ordinance or other legal requirement. This nonrecurring charge, developed by dividing the total rearrangement and/or removal cost by the total number of subscribers affected by the ordinance, would be billed as a one time charge via the customer's bill. All customers would have the option of paying the full cost upfront or spreading the cost over a specified agreed-to time period via monthly payments.

g. Expediting Charge

An expediting charge applies when a customer requests that construction be completed on an expedited basis and the Company incurs additional cost. The charge is equal to the difference in the estimated cost of construction on an expedited basis and construction without expediting.

h. Optional Payment Plan

All customers will be informed of and may elect to pay an optional nonrecurring charge when requesting special construction of facilities utilizing (1) a type of facilities other than normal, (2) a route other than that which the Company would otherwise utilize in furnishing the requested service, or (3) a service that involves extraordinary conditions or circumstances. Payment of this charge will result in a lower recurring charge for the special construction. This election must be made in writing, before special construction starts.

B5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

B5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

B5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- **F.** Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - h. Optional Payment Plan (Cont'd)

If this election is coupled with the actual cost option, the optional payment charge will reflect the actual cost of the specially constructed facilities.

If any portion of the specially constructed facilities, for which an optional payment charge has been paid, requires replacement other than that caused by the Company, a charge for replacement will apply. This charge will be at the same ratio as the initial optional payment charge was to the installed cost of the specially constructed facilities. The customer will be notified in writing that the replacement is required. Replacement will not be made without the customer's order. If any portion of the facilities subject to the replacement charge fails, service will not be restored until the customer orders the replacement.

i. Supporting Structures on Private Property

These charges (when applicable as specified in Section B5.2.5) include the costs of planning and building supporting structure on private property. Supporting structure includes poles, conduit, trenching, backfilling and associated costs. Ownership and maintenance of supporting structure on private property is vested in the customer or property owner.

In cases where the customer or property owner is unable to provide the structure, the Company at its discretion, will perform the work and bill the customer or property owner. Ownership and maintenance of supporting structure on private property is vested in the customer or property owner.

i. Service Entrance Facilities

Entrance facilities include all cable and wire required to reach the normal network interface. When, at the request of the property owner or customer, a special route, network location, network arrangement or duplicate facility is required, a nonrecurring charge will apply equal to the additional cost above that which would have normally been incurred if the special route, location or arrangement was not required. These costs can be billed on an actual or estimated basis in accordance with B5.2.2.D.

k. Temporary Facilities

Special Construction is considered to be "temporary" when one of the following conditions exists:

- The facilities are constructed to provide service to a customer for less than the minimum service period or less than one month, whichever is longer.
- The facilities are constructed and it is known in advance that the newly placed plant will be relocated or removed prior to the end of the normal service life of the plant.

(T)

(T)

(T)

B5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

B5.2 Special Construction (Cont'd)

B5.2.2 Liabilities, Charges and Payments for Special Construction (Cont'd)

- **F.** Types of Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - **k**. Temporary Facilities (Cont'd)

If a customer desires to change the service requested from temporary to permanent, such a change will be permitted if the request is made before any initial payment for the temporary service is received by the Company. The customer is liable for any nonrecurring charges for the construction of temporary facilities that cannot be reused or transferred to the permanent facilities. If the permanent facilities can not be reused then a contract for underutilization and maximum termination charge will apply for the permanent facilities in addition to Quotation and/or Case Preparation Charges, and any recurring charges associated with the special construction.

The nonrecurring charge for temporary facilities includes all nonrecoverable costs associated with the placement and removal of such facilities.

2. Recurring Charges

- a. Recurring charges will always apply for the following conditions:
 - (1) When a customer uses fewer facilities (i.e. cable pairs) than originally forecasted (Underutilization Charge).
 - (2) When a customer orders more facilities (i.e. cable pairs) than required to satisfy the demand projected in the Initial Liability Period (Excess Capacity Charge).
 - (3) When a customer requests a facility route or type other than that which the Company would utilize to provide a service (Charge for route or type other than normal).
 - (4) When a customer's request results in the Company's leasing transmission or other equipment from private vendors to provide service (Lease Charge).
 - (5) When a customer requests service that involves extraordinary conditions (Excess Cost).
- b. Underutilization Charge

An underutilization charge will apply at the end of the Initial Liability Period if less than 70% of the cable pairs placed is being utilized. The charges are calculated as outlined in B5.2.2.E.1.b.

c. Excess Capacity Charge

An excess capacity charge applies when the customer requests more cable pairs be placed than are required to satisfy the demand projected in the Initial Liability Period. The charge is based on the estimated cost per cable pair times the excess number of cable pairs requested. The charge applies monthly beginning with the contract service date until the customer orders service to be activated on 70% of the cable pairs placed. The Excess Capacity Charge will not apply to cable pairs identified in the forecasted amount.

d. Charge for Route or Type Other Than Normal